Australian Securities Exchange              CHESS External User Testing Guidelines
© 2009 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691                                                                                                                                                 1
CHESS
External User Testing Guidelines
Australian Securities Exchange              CHESS External User Testing Guidelines
© 2009 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691                                                                                                                                                 2
General Information
Overview

Subject ASX Issuer Code AL 3
Subject ASX Security Code AM 3
ASX Adjustment Type Code AN 1
ASX Action Code AO 1
ASX Adjustment Date AP 8
ASX Original Adjustment Date AQ 8
Object ASX Issuer Code AR 3
Object ASX Security Code AS 3
Shares Issued AT 12
Pari Passu Indicator AU 1
Comment AV 60
* Column location of the field if the file is opened in a spreadsheet.
Australian Securities Exchange              CHESS External User Testing Guidelines
© 2009 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691                                                                                                                                                 34
APPENDIX H
 CA Renounceable Corporate Action – 314 bytes
Name Column* Size Comments
Sequence Number A 6 000001
Message Type B 2 SI
Retransmit ID C 1 0
Corporate Action ID D 9 000010081 (note new ID provided
by C&S Ops for each corp action)
Dependent Corporate Action ID E 9 000000000
Corporate Action Type Code F 2 RR
Parent ISIN G 12 AU000000BWC1
Corporate Action Tran Type Code H 1 A
Ex Date I 8 20110721
Record Date Parent J 8 20110727
Despatch Date Rights K 8 20110729
Cessation Date Rights L 8 20110805
Record Date Rights M 8 20110808
Renunciation Close Date N 8 20110808
Application Close Date O 8 20110808
Despatch Date New Shares P 8 20110812
Subject Parent Issuer Code Q 3 BWC
Subject Parent Security Code R 3 3 spaces (shown in below example
as underscore)
Parent Adjustment Type Code S 1 R
Parent Action Code T 1 A
Parent Adjustment Date U 8 20110728
Parent Original Adjustment Date V 8 00000000
Object Rights Issuer Code W 3 BWC
Object Rights Security Code X 3 R & 2 spaces (shown in below
example as underscore)
Calculation Method Y 1 1
Terms Multiplier Z 5 00246
Terms Divisor AA 5 00100
Fraction Rounding AB 3 100
Entitlement Multiples AC 5 00000
Cash Adjustment AD 7 0000001
Subject Rights Issuer Code AE 3 BWC
Australian Securities Exchange              CHESS External User Testing Guidelines
© 2009 ASX Limited ABN 98 008 624 691                                                                                                                                                 35
APPENDIX H
 CA Renounceable Corporate Action – 314 bytes
Name Column* Size Comments
Subject Rights Security Code AF 3 000001
Rights Adjustment Type Code AG 1 R & 2 Spaces (shown in below
example as underscore)
Rights Action Code AH 1 M
Rights Adjustment Date AI 8 A
Rights Original Adjustment Date AJ 8 20110809
Object New Issuer Code AK 3 00000000
Object New Security Code AL 3 BWC
Application Capital AM 9 BN & 1 space
Application Premium AN 9 000000100
Application Premium Sign AO 1 000000000
Subject ASX Issuer Code AP 3 1 space
Subject ASX Security Code AQ 3 BWC
ASX Adjustment Type Code AR 1 BN & 1 space
ASX Action Code AS 1 A
ASX Adjustment Date AT 8 A
ASX Original Adjustment Date AU 8 20110815